
Board of Adjustment

City of Littleton

Meeting Agenda

Littleton Center

2255 West Berry Avenue

Littleton, CO 80120

Council Chamber7:00 PMThursday, March 17, 2016

Regular Meeting

1.  Roll Call

2.  Approval of Agenda

3.  Minutes to be Approved

Certification of the December 17, 2015 regular meeting minutesID# 16-34a.

4.  Public Hearing

Case #VAR16-0001, variance to the four foot (4') maximum fence height 

for a front yard fence in the R-3 zone district at 6500 S. Windermere 

Street, Littleton, CO

VAR16-0001a.

Flaherty Application

Area Reference Map

Photos 6500 S Windermere

Site Map with Fence Location

Attachments:

5.  Unscheduled Appearances

6.  Comments/Reports

a.  Staff

b.  Members

c.  Chair

7.  Adjourn
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City of Littleton

Staff Communication

Littleton Center
2255 West Berry Avenue

Littleton, CO 80120

File #: ID# 16-34, Version: 1

Agenda Date: 3/17/2016

Subject:
Certification of the December 17, 2015 regular meeting minutes

Presented By: Denise Ciernia, Recording Secretary

RECORDING SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATION:
I hereby certify that I have reviewed the video recording for the December 17, 2015 regular meeting of the
Littleton Board of Adjustment and that the video recording is a full, complete, and accurate record of the
proceedings and there were no malfunctions in the video or audio functions of the recording.

PROPOSED MOTION:
I move to approve, based on the recording secretary’s certification, the December 17, 2015 video as the minutes
for the December 17, 2015 regular meeting of the Littleton Board of Adjustment.
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City of Littleton

Staff Communication

Littleton Center
2255 West Berry Avenue

Littleton, CO 80120

File #: VAR16-0001, Version: 1

Agenda Date: 03/17/16

Subject:
Case #VAR16-0001, variance to the four foot (4') maximum fence height for a front yard fence in the R-3 zone
district at 6500 S. Windermere Street, Littleton, CO
Attached is an application for a zoning variance filed by Donna Flaherty, owner of the property located at 6500
South Windermere Street. The applicant is requesting a variance to the four foot (4’) maximum height for a
front yard fence to construct a six foot (6’) fence.

Presented By: Pam Hall, Planner I

BACKGROUND:
Applicant Donna Flaherty erected a six foot (6’) fence along the front property line of her property for the
purposes of utilizing the front yard as a dog agility course. Under section 10-4-3 of the zoning code, the
maximum height of a fence in the front yard is four feet (4’).

The house on this property was built in 1920. The property was annexed into the City of Littleton in 1956. The
present R-3 (Single Family Residential) zoning was established as a part of the process of creating a home-rule
city in 1960.  The applicant purchased the property in 2007.

STAFF ANALYSIS:
The Littleton Zoning Ordinance 10-4-3 requires a maximum fence height of four feet (4’) for front yard fences.

Section 10-11-1 (B) gives the Board authority to grant variances where “due to exceptional and extraordinary
circumstances, literal enforcement of the provisions of this Title will result in unnecessary hardship.” No
variance can be approved unless the Board finds that all of the criteria stated in Section 10-11-1 (B) have been
met.

The following is an assessment of the application under the criteria for approval contained in Section 10-11-1
(B):

1. That the variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically listed as primary
permitted uses for the zone district in which the affected property is located.

The requested variance would not allow any use other than the uses permitted in the R-3 Single Family Zone
District.

2. That the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or zone in which the property is
located or substantially or permanently impair the allowed use or development of adjacent property.

A six foot (6’) fence will alter the character of the neighborhood as most of the homes in the general vicinity of
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File #: VAR16-0001, Version: 1

A six foot (6’) fence will alter the character of the neighborhood as most of the homes in the general vicinity of
this property either don’t have a front yard fence, or have a four foot (4’) fence in the front yard.

3. That the variance is the minimum that will afford relief and is the least possible modification to the provision
in question.

The agility course could be contained in the side yard, where a six foot (6’) fence is permitted per the zoning
code. Alternatively, the course could be located in both the side yard and front yard if the fence height meets
the maximum four foot (4’) height limit within the front yard. Neither of these options requires relief from the
zoning code.

4. That the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety and welfare.

The additional height for the fence would provide protection by keeping the dog contained in the yard; however
there are other possible solutions to obtain the same result.

5. That the hardship, if any, under which the variance is sought, was not created by the owner, occupant or
agent of the owner of the property in question; nor was it suffered as a result of a violation of any provision of
this code.

It appears that a case has not made for existing exceptional and extraordinary circumstances on the property
that constitutes a hardship. The configuration and topography of the lot together with the location of the
existing house and garage allow for a 6 foot (6’) fenced area, albeit a smaller area, that meets zoning code
requirements.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
For the reasons stated above, City Staff concludes that this application for a variance to the four foot (4’)
maximum fence height does not meet all the conditions for approval as provided in Section 10-11-1 (B). This
fence is being requested for a temporary use, but the variance runs with the property and will be in place
forever. Staff recommends denial of the variance.

PROPOSED MOTION:
Two suggested motions are provided for the Board’s consideration.

PROPOSED MOTION FOR DENIAL

I move to deny Case# VAR16-0001, request for variance to the four foot (4’) maximum fence height at 6500
South Windermere Street, in that the request does not meet all of the criteria of Section 10-11-1 (B) of the
Littleton City Code that are required to exist for the Board to grant approval. Denial of this application is based
on the following findings of fact:

Criterion #2 is not met as the proposed fence will alter the essential character of the neighborhood, because the
adjacent properties have four foot (4’) front yard fences.

Criterion #3 is not met as there are alternatives that would provide relief without the need for a variance.

Criterion #5 is not met as the hardship under which this variance is sought was created by the owner.
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File #: VAR16-0001, Version: 1

PROPOSED MOTION FOR APPROVAL

I move to approve Case#VAR16-0001, a request for variance to the four foot (4’) maximum fence height at
6500 South Windermere Street, be approved in that the request does meet all of the criteria of Section 10-11-1
(B) of the Littleton City Code that are required to exist for the Board to grant approval. Approval of this
application is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The requested variance would not allow any use other than the uses permitted in the R-3 Single Family Zone
District.

2. The proposed fence will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood because
_____________________.

3. The proposed location of the fence is the minimum that will afford relief and is the least possible
modification of the code because ______________________.

4. The proposed fence will not have any negative effects on the public health, safety or welfare as its location
will not create any visibility or safety concerns. The additional height for the fence would provide protection
by keeping the dog contained in the yard.

5. The hardship under which this variance is sought was neither created by the owner, occupant or agent of the
owner of the property in question, nor the result of a violation of any provision of this code because
________________________.
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